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Intfroductory notes

» Montenegro Is a country in Southeast Europe on the Adriatic
Sea

» It has an area of 13,812 square kilometers and a population of
622,182

» GDP in Euro (per capita) 7,495
» Film Centre of Montenegro is a film funding institution
» Public funding available 940,342 EUR



Overview: Montenegrin cinema in gender
equality context 2006 - 2019

» Only with the establishment of the film institution this question
comes to the table

» Good examples of praxis:
— a platform for female documentary filmmakers

— a programme made in collaboration with NGO
Center for Women'’s Rights



Overview: Montenegrin cinema in gender
equality context 2006 - 2019

» The issue of gender equality has also been recognized by the
National Programme for Montenegrin Cinema Development
2018 — 2023 as one of its priority fields of action.

» The desired goal is to achieve equal representation of both
gender in almost all segments of the film industry.



Methodological approach

» The report’s findings are based on two sources:

a) The quantitative survey with several categories giving data
on the presence of women film professionals in Montenegrin
film industry (film schools, professional associations,
companies, etc.);

b) A questionnaire answered by respondents of which 60% are
female.

» Scope: 2006 — 2019.



PROFESSIONS INCLUDED IN THE QUESTIONNAIRE

Screenwriters, 7%

Actors, 13%

Critics, 7%

Producers, 47%

Directors, 27%



Questionnaire participants

Critics

Actors

Screenwriters

Directors

Producers

21%

50%

50%

88%

male ™ female



Presence of women In the industry

ASSOCIATION OF FILM PRODUCERS PRODUCTION COMPANY CEO'S
AND DIRECTORS OF MONTENEGRO

Female
Female 21%
25%

Male

75% Male
AN



DOES GENDER INEQUALITY EXIST DOES GENDER INEQUALITY EXIST IN
IN MONTENEGRIN FILM INDUSTRY? MONTENEGRIN FILM INDUSTRY?

yes, 67%

yes, 42%

male female



Entry into the industry



What is the best / easiest way to get

into the film indusiry?
90%

80% work, 77%

A

60% -

50% - edvcation,
43%

40% -

30% -

personal

other, 20%
20% -

10%

0%



What is the best / easiest way to get into the film industry?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% :0)74 90%

work, 83%

education, 44%

female
other, 11%

personal contacts, 22%

work, 67%

education, 42%

male
other, 3:

ersonal contacts, 8%










Comissions for the allocation fund

Ministry of Culture of Montenegro Male, 83.33% -

Film Centre of Montenegro Male, 69.57% -




Supported film projects directed by
women

MINISTRY OF CULTURE (2006-2017) FILM CENTRE OF MONTENEGRO (2017,2018)

Female
7% Female

13%



Challenges for women in the indusiry



lack of self
confidence



What factors discourage women?

—h 1M1.11%

lack of self confidence
other

job and financial instability
don't know

41.67%

prejudice

” female male



Does parenthood discourage fiimmakers?

Parenthood
- 56% males
- 449% females







FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE BOX OFFICE SUCCESS

marketing and promotion

casting and main crew

subject

quality

genre

scenario

don't know

emotional impact on audience

country of origin

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 107
53%
43%
30%
17%
13%
1 [0)79
10%
7%

3%



Dealing with the terminology:

what is women's cinema
0.00%

pejorative

films directed by women, about subjects that concern women

don't know

films where focus is on women point of view

films that defy traditional patriarchal perception of women

films that explore gender inequality

romantic comedies, fragedies, romance

other

5.00%

I
10.00%

10.00%

13.33%

male = female

10.00% 15.00% 20.00%

25.00%







» 17 feature fiction films produced between
2006 and 2019 (national and majority co -
productions) were analysed.

» Only two films passed the test.



Both films were directed by a
woman.



